

Order No.5, dt.13.05.2015

The petitioner Sri Subir Pal files hazira through his ld. lawyer.

The petition dated 09-02-2015 under order 5 rule 20 filed by the petitioner for service of summons upon the respondent in substituted manner is taken up for hearing.

Heard ld. lawyer for the petitioner.

It is submitted by the petitioner that the respondent is avoiding the service of summons.

I have perused the return of service of summons.

It appears from the return of service of summons that the respondent is avoiding to receive the summons.

So, the summons should be served upon the respondent in substituted manner.


Thus, the petition is allowed.

Let the summons be served upon the respondent by advertisement of the summons in a widely circulated newspaper named "Uttarbanga Sambad".

The petitioner is directed to file the draft copy of the proposed publication of the advertisement of the summons in daily newspaper "Uttarbanga Sambad" by the date fixed.

Fix **22-05-2015** for filing of draft publication of the proposed publication of advertisement and for passing necessary order.

Dictated & corrected,


District Judge,
Cooch-Behar


District Judge,
Cooch-Behar