

Matrimonial Suit No. 166 of 2014
CNR No. WBCB01-003164-2014

Present : Subrata Ch. Polle,
District Judge, WB01273.

16

31/07/2023

Sri Tanmoy Mitra learned Counsel appearing for the petitioner-husband has submitted that the application challenging the order allowing the application under Order 9 Rule 13 of the Code of Civil Procedure is pending before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri.

The matter is going to be heard very soon. The learned counsel has earnestly prayed for an adjournment of today's case which is vehemently opposed by *Sri Rajib Das* learned counsel for the respondent-wife.

On perusal of the record and considering the pendency of the matter before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, a last chance is granted to the petitioner-husband to produce the order of stay of the further proceedings of this case by the next date.

The original case is instituted in the year 2014. The case is pending, accordingly, for more than 8 years.

In view of the aforesaid situation no adjournment will be granted on the next date.

Fix **22/08/2023** for framing of issues.

Sd/- S.C.Polle
District Judge
Cooch Behar