

**Matrimonial Suit No. 166 of 2014**

**Present : Smt. Sonalee Nandy Chakrabarti,  
District Judge,  
Cooch Behar (JO Code -WB00584)**

26

23/06/2025

Today is the date fixed for evidence of the petitioner.

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has filed an application praying for adjournment on the ground that the matter is pending before the Hon'ble Court and as such, adducing evidence is not possible at this stage.

Learned counsel for the respondent has raised strong objection to the said petition.

Heard.

It appears that proceeding of this case has neither been stayed nor withheld by the Hon'ble court. That apart, this case is pending for more than 10 years.

Considering the above facts specially the long pendency of the case, the prayer for adjournment as sought for by the petitioner stands **rejected.**

Accordingly, the evidence of the petitioner is closed.

Fix **16/07/2025** for evidence of the respondent.

Sd/- S.N.Chakrabarti  
**District Judge  
Cooch Behar**