

**Matrimonial Suit No. 166 of 2014**

**30**

**20/09/2025**

Today is the date fixed for evidence of the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent has filed an application praying for adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Learned counsel for the petitioner referring order of the Ho'nble High Court has prayed for stay in all proceeding in the present suit.

In support of his submission, e copy of order dated 11-09-2025 of the Ho'nble High Court in connection with CO 179 of 2025 has been filed. Copy of the same duly served to the respondent.

Perused the said order.

It appears that the Ho'nble Court has been pleased to stay all proceedings of this present suit.

Hence, all the proceedings of this case is hereby stayed as per direction of the Hon'ble High Court.

Accordingly, the recording evidence of the respondent is adjourned.

Petitioner is directed to file certified copy of the Hon'ble Court's order as mentioned above on the next date.

Fix **05/12/2025** for filing certified copy of order of the Hon;ble court and passing necessary order.

**Sd/ - S. N. Chakraborti**

**District Judge  
Cooch Behar**