

Matrimonial Suit-166/2014
CNR-WB-CB01-003165-2014

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha,
Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
In-charge of District Judge, Cooch Behar.
JO Code : WB00825

Order No. 31, dated 05/12/2025

Today is fixed for filing certified copy of order of the Hon'ble Court and passing necessary order.

Both sides file their respective hajira.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed a petition u/o 6 Rule 17 of CPC r/w section 151 of CPC (**IA-01/2025**) supported with an affidavit today with P. Board shifting petition and a petition for adjournment for adducing evidence on the ground mentioned there in and **also has filed copy of order dated 27.11.25 of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri in connection with CO/179/2025 (IA No. CAN/1/2025) supported with an affidavit as per firisti today.**

Regular Ld. P.O. is on leave. I am in-charge of this Court.

Perused the above.

Heard. Considered.

Prayer for adjournment is allowed with costs of Rs. 3,500/- (Costs precedent) to be paid to the respondent (here wife) in view of Hon'ble Court's direction describe in point No. 10 of the said order.

Shifting petition is also hereby allowed at this stage.

Accordingly, the case is adjourned today.

Fix **23.12.2025** for hearing petition u/o 6 Rule 17 of CPC r/w section 151 of CPC (**IA-01/2025**), W/O if any by the respondent in the meantime and filing money receipt of costs of Rs. 3,500/-.

Sd/- M. Saha

District Judge-in-charge
Cooch-Behar